

MONTBLANC
SUMMIT LITE



Safety Manual

- Guide de sécurité
- Manual de seguridad
- Sicherheitshandbuch
- Manuale di sicurezza
- Manual de Segurança
- Руководство по эксплуатации
- 안전 매뉴얼
- 安全手冊
- 安全手冊



Montblanc SUMMIT LITE
Safety Manual

Please read the following safety information carefully to prevent incidents or/and to avoid damaging your Summit watch, charger or accessories. Any configuration or use other than what is in line with the suggested and intended use is not covered or guaranteed.

Precautions

Do not make any changes to the watch, charger or accessories yourself. Any change will result in the loss of the warranty and possibly create a danger for you and your environment. For service and maintenance, contact a Montblanc Boutique or an authorised Montblanc Retailer.

Use the watch with care. In particular, do not disassemble, puncture, or drop the watch. Do not subject it to high pressure or place it near or in a high temperature location or heat source (e.g. sun, fire, microwave, heating, stove, sauna or steam room).

Follow the guidelines for communication devices provided by officials when travelling in aeroplanes or in locations where their usage is banned. Observe local guidelines and laws for mobile and communication devices (e.g. while driving).

The watch is not intended for use in activities or situations where the failure of the device could lead to serious injuries or death.

Exercise caution when using the watch while walking or moving. Pay attention to your surroundings to avoid injury to yourself or others.

Only use the charger and accessories enclosed with the Summit Lite watch or recommended by Montblanc.

Keep the watch and accessories away from children and pets.

Refrain from using the watch or charger if they are not working properly or have been damaged.

Warnings

Health

The watch may cause skin rash or irritation, particularly when in prolonged contact with your skin or worn too tightly. This can be due to allergies, pre-existing skin sensitivity to certain materials, environmental factors, extended exposure to irritants (such as soaps, creams, or sweat), or other causes.

Please follow the advice below to limit the risks of experiencing skin irritation:

- Immediately stop wearing the watch if you experience skin irritation on your skin around, or beneath, your device, and – if symptoms persist – consult a physician.
- Wear your watch loosely enough to allow air circulation.
- Remove the watch periodically to allow your skin to dry and breathe.
- Keep your watch clean and dry, and avoid using any skin care product before putting on your device.

Your watch is not a medical device. The information and data gathered from the watch and associated apps are not intended for use in the diagnosis of disease or other conditions or in the cure, mitigation, treatment or prevention of disease of other conditions. Doing so could lead to injury or death.

While moderate physical activity is considered safe for most people, you are advised – particularly if you have any pre-existing condition that might be affected by your use of the watch to consult a doctor before using the watch for the first time and if/when modifying any exercise program.

Although the watch is designed, tested, and manufactured to comply with regulations governing radio frequency emissions in the U.S., the wireless transmitters and electrical circuits may cause interference in other electronic equipment.

Please follow the advice below to limit the risks of radio frequency interference:

- Consult a doctor prior to use if you have a pacemaker or other internal electronic device and, more generally, if you have a heart or other medical condition.
- Keep the watch and charger at least 6 inches (15 cm) away from any implantable medical device (e.g. pacemaker, defibrillator, or other medical device).
- If there is any reason to suspect interference, turn off the device immediately.

Water Resistance

The watch is water resistant according to 5 ATM. Please avoid diving with the watch or contact to pressurised water over 5 ATM as it can damage the watch.

The water resistance may be affected when dropping the watch or by exposing it to high pressure, temperature or humidity.

The charger and other accessories are not water resistant and must be kept away from any water.

Operation

The watch can be used in locations with an ambient temperature of 0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F). You can store the watch at an ambient temperature of -20°C to 50°C (-4°F to 122°F). Using or storing the device outside the recommended temperature ranges may damage the watch.

Turn off the watch in potentially explosive environments.

The accuracy of the information and data provided by this watch, including heart rate and activity tracking, maps, directions, and other GPS or navigation data may be unavailable, inaccurate or incomplete under certain circumstances, and may be altered by factors such as environmental conditions, skin or body hair conditions, type and intensity of activity performed while using the watch, fit of the watch, and other end-user interactions.

Montblanc makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of any information and data provided by your watch or associated apps, and accepts no responsibility for the consequences of erroneous readings of such information and data.

Charging

Do not touch your watch with wet hands while charging. Doing so may cause electric shock. While charging, keep the device away from highly humid environments, high pressure or water.

Once the watch is fully charged, do not leave it plugged in if it is not in use.

Prevent the charger from contact with conductive materials, such as liquids, dust, metal powders, and pencil leads.

Handle the USB cable with care. Do not place objects on the USB cable, bend it sharply, or apply heavy stress. Keep the cable away from liquids. Damage to the USB cable, may result in malfunction, electric shock or fire.

Do not force a connector into a port, because this may cause damage to the watch.

Battery

If you notice an unusual smell coming from your watch or the battery, or if you see smoke or liquids leaking from the watch or battery, stop using the watch immediately and take it to a Montblanc Boutique or authorised Montblanc Dealer.

Do not handle a damaged or leaking Lithium Ion (Li-Ion) battery. For safe disposal of your Li-Ion battery, contact your Montblanc Boutique or authorised Montblanc Dealer.

Never use a watch or charger that is damaged in any way.

Only use Montblanc approved accessories (e.g. USB cable and charger). Make sure to plug the charger into an outlet with a controlled output voltage of DC 5 Volt and a maximum output current of 1 Ampere.

Cleaning

Make sure to keep your watch, charger and accessories clean. In particular, remove sweat (for example after exercise) and any residue on the charge pads. For cleaning:

- Turn the watch off and unplug the charger from the power supply.
- Remove the strap.
- Wipe with a lint-free and non-abrasive

cloth. Do not apply force or excessive pressure.

- Do not use chemicals or detergents for cleaning.

Disposal



If you wish to discard this product please contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal. Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with your national legislation.

Montblanc International Guarantee

The following Montblanc International Guarantee applies to Montblanc Products sold or presented for guarantee service in any country (including the United States of America, Canada and Australia).

What the Montblanc International Guarantee Covers and For How Long

Your Montblanc Product has been manufactured according to the high quality standards of Montblanc with all the care and patience dedicated to them by our devoted craftsmen.

Nevertheless, the Montblanc Product is covered by this Montblanc International Guarantee against defects in manufacturing and materials. Please contact one of the authorised Montblanc boutiques, Montblanc dealers or Montblanc service centres located around the world and they will be able to provide guarantee service as defined herein (for a complete list of authorised Montblanc boutiques, Montblanc dealers and Montblanc service centres, please consult the Montblanc website (www.montblanc.com)).

Montblanc warrants its product against defects in materials and manufacturing for a period of two (2) years from the date of purchase (the "Guarantee period"). If the product is returned during the Guarantee period, Montblanc will repair or replace any defective Montblanc Product or part free of charge within a reasonable time after the product is returned, subject to the right to charge for shipping. Upon expiration of the Guarantee period, any repairs will be subject to a service charge.

How to Obtain Service

You may obtain service by bringing or sending the Montblanc Product to your authorised Montblanc boutique, Montblanc dealer or to any Montblanc service centre as further indicated in this service guide. You are responsible for transportation costs, including but not limited to postage, insurance and packing materials. We recommend that any shipments to us include certified delivery and insurance. In order to obtain service through this Montblanc International Guarantee, the returned Montblanc Product must be accompanied by the original Guarantee Certificate that was included with the Montblanc Product at the time of purchase, duly completed, dated, stamped and signed by an authorised Montblanc boutique or Montblanc dealer. Such Guarantee Certificate may only be completed by an authorised Montblanc boutique or Montblanc dealer.

What is Not Covered under the Montblanc International Guarantee

The Montblanc International Guarantee does not cover:

- (a) defects and damages due to loss, theft, fire or other causes beyond our control.
- (b) defects and damages resulting from misuse, negligence or accident.
- (c) defects and damages caused by improper use (knocks, dents, crushing, etc.), alterations, tampering, dismantling or services and repairs completed by anyone other than an authorised Montblanc boutique, Montblanc dealer or Montblanc service centre, or by the use of components or accessories (such as bottled ink or cartridges) other than those produced or recommended by Montblanc.
- (d) defects and damages due to normal wear and tear.
- (e) Montblanc Products where the serial number has been removed or is not clearly legible, or where any part of the original Montblanc Product has been removed, changed, altered, replaced, erased or defaced.
- (f) routine maintenance and cleaning.
- (g) battery cells, chargers, accessories, leather straps, rubber and metal bracelets.

Montblanc Service Contacts

Only authorised Montblanc boutiques, Montblanc dealers and Montblanc service centres are entitled to provide guarantee service as defined herein. For more information and a complete list of authorised Montblanc boutiques, Montblanc dealers and Montblanc service centres, please consult the Montblanc website www.montblanc.com or ask the authorised Montblanc boutique or Montblanc dealer indicated on your Guarantee Certificate or in your sales documentation.

Additional guarantee conditions applicable in the United States of America and Canada only:

Montblanc Limited Warranty

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE MONTBLANC INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE SET FORTH ABOVE IS A LIMITED WARRANTY AND SHALL BE THE EXCLUSIVE MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES. NEITHER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY NOR ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL EXTEND BEYOND THE PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE. FOR A PERIOD OF TWO (2) YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE MONTBLANC WILL, AT ITS SOLE DISCRETION, REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE MONTBLANC PRODUCT OR PART UNDER THE LIMITED WARRANTY FREE OF CHARGE SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT TO CHARGE FOR SHIPPING COSTS, AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: THE RETURNED MONTBLANC PRODUCT MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE (INCLUDED

WITH THE MONTBLANC PRODUCT), DULY COMPLETED, DATED, STAMPED AND SIGNED BY AN AUTHORISED MONTBLANC BOUTIQUE OR DEALER. SUCH GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE MAY ONLY BE COMPLETED BY AN AUTHORISED MONTBLANC BOUTIQUE OR MONTBLANC DEALER. THE SERIAL NUMBER ORIGINALLY IMPRINTED ON THE MONTBLANC PRODUCT IS CLEARLY LEGIBLE AND NO PART OF THE ORIGINAL MONTBLANC PRODUCT OR ORIGINAL SERIAL NUMBER HAS BEEN REMOVED, CHANGED, ALTERED, REPLACED, ERASED OR DEFACED. IN ADDITION TO THE FOREGOING, ALL OTHER CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THE MONTBLANC INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE ARE APPLICABLE TO THE MONTBLANC LIMITED WARRANTY IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CANADA. FAILURE OF ANY OF THESE CONDITIONS VOIDS ALL WARRANTY RIGHTS. THIS WARRANTY IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. MONTBLANC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

Montblanc does not authorise any distributor or dealer of its products to make any warranties beyond this Limited Warranty or to otherwise assume for Montblanc any obligations or liability in connection with the sale or distribution of its products. Some states, provinces or territories do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.

A warranty claim may be sent to Montblanc North America LLC or Richemont Canada Ltd. at the following addresses, or for a complete list of authorised Montblanc boutiques, Montblanc dealers and Montblanc service centres, please consult the Montblanc website www.montblanc.com, in each case using the procedure outlined in 'How to Obtain Service':

Montblanc North America LLC
15100 Trinity Blvd, Suite 300 Fort Worth
TX 76155
United States
(Please send products via insured carrier only, no drop off available at this location)
Ph.: +1 800 995 4810
Email: service@montblanc.com

Montblanc Canada Ltd.
4610 Eastgate Parkway Unit 1
L4W 3 W6 Mississauga Ontario
Canada
Ph.: +1 905 602-1262
Fax: +1 905 602-6805

**Specific guarantee applicable
in Australia only:**

Mandatory Statutory Rights

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or

replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The Mandatory Statutory Rights apply only to Montblanc Products sold in Australia and presented for guarantee intervention in Australia. The Montblanc International Guarantee gives you further benefits, which are in addition to your rights under the Australian Consumer Law. If you seek to rely on your Mandatory Statutory Rights under the Australian Consumer Law in relation to a defect in goods supplied, you may be entitled to recover any reasonably foreseeable loss or damage that results from the defect. This may include the costs associated with transporting the Montblanc Product to an authorised Montblanc boutique, Montblanc dealer or Montblanc service centre.

In Australia, the Montblanc International Guarantee is provided by:
Montblanc service centre
Level 4, 450 St Kilda Road
Melbourne VIC 3004
Australia
Ph: +61 3 8866 9500
Email: service@montblanc.com

A claim under this Guarantee may be sent to the Montblanc service centre at the address above, or for a complete list of authorised Montblanc boutiques, Montblanc dealers and Montblanc service centres, please consult the Montblanc website www.montblanc.com, in each case using the procedure outlined in 'How to Obtain Service'.

How State and Other Laws Apply

The Montblanc International Guarantee gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary in the United States of America from State to State and may in addition vary from one country, province or territory to another.

Regulatory Statement

FCC Notice

This watch complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) this watch may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this watch must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital watch, pursuant to Part 15 of FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

If necessary, consult your Montblanc dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help.

FCC Caution

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Radiation Exposure Statement

For body worn operation, this device has been tested and meets FCC RF exposure guidelines when used with an accessory that contains no metal and that positions the handset a minimum of 0 mm from the body. Use of other accessories may not ensure compliance with FCC RF exposure guidelines. FCC requires the user to be notified that any changes or modifications made to this device that are not expressly approved by the manufacturer may void the user's authority to use the device.

SAR values at or below the federal standard of 4 W/kg (10g) are considered safe for use by the public. The highest reported values for the SXL20 are: Extremity: 0.31 W/kg
This device has been tested and meets RF exposure guidelines when used with an accessory that contains no metal and that positions the mobile device a minimum of 0.0 cm from the extremity.

Industry Canada

Summit Lite complies with Industry Canada's licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause interference; and
- (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Radiation Exposure Statement

The product complies with the Canada portable RF exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in this manual. The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible from the user body or set the device to lower output power if such function is available. The product may be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 0 mm between the radiator and your limb.

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter, except tested built-in radios. The country code selection feature is disabled for products marketed in the US or Canada.

EU Declaration of conformity



We declare that this equipment
watch and charging accessories

complies with:

- Directive 2014/53/EU (RED);
- Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU;
- EMC Directive 2014/30/EU;
- RoHS II Directive 2011/65/EU

To view the full declaration of conformity, go
to www.montblanc.com/summitlite.

Operation Frequency

- 2402MHz~2480MHz (BT/BT4.2)
- 2412MHz~2472MHz (802.11/b/g/n
(2.4GHz) HT20)
- 13.56MHz (NFC)

Output Power

BT: 10 dBm

BT 4.0: 2 dBm

802.11 b: 15 dBm

802.11 g: 10 dBm

802.11 n (2.4GHz) HT20 mode: 10 dBm

NFC: -38.59dB μ A/m@10m

SAR Values

SAR is measured while the device is
transmitting at the highest certified output
powerlevel in all frequency bands. The
equipment should be installed and operated
with a minimum distance of 0 mm between
the emitter and your body.

CE Standard

SAR values for the use near the head at or
below the legal standard of 2W/kg (10g)
are considered safe for use by the public.
The highest reported SAR value for the
model SXL20 is: 0.096 W/kg, with a
measuring distance of 10 mm.

SAR values for wear on the wrist at or
below the legal standard of 4W/kg (10g) are
considered safe for use by the public. The
highest reported SAR value for the model
SXL20 is: 0.289 W/kg, with a measuring
distance of 0 mm.

Environmental Compliance

Reuse, recycling, and recovery

You are urged to recycle this product when
replacing it with a newer product or when
it has outlived its useful life by bringing
it to an appropriate collection point for
recyclable materials in your community or
region. By doing this, you can help improve
the environment of your community as well
as minimize the potential negative effects
created should any hazardous substance
that may possibly be present within waste
material reach the environment during the
disposal process.



Within the European Union, users are
required not to dispose of Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE) as unsorted municipal waste,
according to the WEEE Directive or the
corresponding local laws of the Member
States. Products for which this is applicable
will be marked with the WEEE symbol shown
at the beginning of this note unless this is
not feasible because of the size or the
function of the product.

Montblanc products are subject to the Directive WEEE and therefore you should always collect them separately and bring them to the appropriate collection point in your community or region.

Caution: Do not handle damaged or leaking Li-Ion battery.

EU Battery Disposal Information



Note: This symbol mark is for EU countries only. This symbol mark is according to the directive 2006/66/EC Article 20 Information for end-users and Annex II.

Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components which can be recycled and/or reused. This symbol means that batteries and accumulators, at their end-of-life, should be disposed of separately from your household waste. In the European Union there are separate collection systems for used batteries and accumulators. Please, dispose of batteries and accumulators correctly at your local community waste collection/ recycling centre.

Disposal of the built-in lithium-ion battery

Please contact Montblanc Customer Care about the disposal of the built-in lithium-ion battery.

Regulatory Compliance Mark



The watch has been tested and found to comply with RCM standards.

To view the E-label information of your device, you may go to the Settings menu > System > Regulatory Information.

Battery: Caution

The battery subjected to extremely low air pressure may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.



Montblanc SUMMIT LITE
Guide de sécurité

Veillez lire les informations de sécurité suivantes avec attention pour empêcher des incidents et/ ou éviter d'endommager votre montre, votre chargeur ou vos accessoires. Toute configuration ou utilisation autre que celle conforme à l'usage suggéré et prévu n'est ni couverte ni garantie.

Précautions

N'apportez aucune modification à la montre, au chargeur ou aux accessoires. Toute modification conduira à la perte de la garantie et pourra constituer un danger pour vous et votre environnement. Pour toute question relative au service ou à la maintenance, contactez une boutique Montblanc ou un revendeur agréé Montblanc.

Utilisez la montre avec soin. Veillez notamment ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou laisser tomber la montre. Ne la soumettez pas à une forte pression, ne la placez pas près de/ dans un endroit où la température est élevée et ne l'exposez pas à une source de chaleur (par exemple : feu, soleil, micro-ondes, chauffage, poêle, sauna ou hammam).

Suivez les instructions relatives aux appareils de communication données par les autorités lorsque vous voyagez en avion ou lorsque vous êtes dans un lieu où leur usage est interdit. Respectez les indications et les lois locales en matière d'appareils mobiles et de communication (par exemple en conduisant).

La montre n'est pas destinée à être utilisée lors d'activités ou de situations où une défaillance de celle-ci pourrait conduire à des blessures graves ou à un décès.

Faites preuve de prudence lorsque vous utilisez la montre en marchant ou en bougeant. Faites attention à ce qui vous entoure pour éviter de vous blesser ou de blesser les autres.

N'utilisez que le chargeur et les accessoires fournis avec la montre ou recommandés par Montblanc.

Ne laissez pas la montre et les accessoires à la portée des enfants ou d'animaux domestiques.

Abstenez-vous d'utiliser la montre ou le chargeur s'ils ne fonctionnent pas correctement ou s'ils ont été endommagés.

Mise en garde

Santé

La montre peut provoquer des éruptions cutanées ou des irritations, particulièrement en cas de contact prolongé avec votre peau ou lorsqu'elle est portée trop serrée. Cela peut s'expliquer par des allergies, la préexistence d'une sensibilité de la peau à certains matériaux, des facteurs environnementaux, une exposition prolongée à des substances irritantes (savons, crèmes, transpiration...), entre autres causes.

Veuillez suivre les conseils ci-dessous pour limiter les risques d'irritation de la peau :

- Cessez immédiatement de porter la montre si votre peau est irritée autour ou au-dessous de cette dernière et, si les symptômes persistent, consultez un médecin.
- Portez votre montre de façon suffisamment lâche pour que l'air puisse circuler.
- Retirez périodiquement la montre pour permettre à votre peau de sécher et de respirer.
- Faites en sorte que votre montre reste propre et sèche, et évitez d'utiliser des produits de soin de la peau avant de la mettre.

Votre montre n'est pas un dispositif médical. Les informations et les données rassemblées à partir de la montre et des applications associées ne sont pas destinées à être utilisées pour le diagnostic d'une maladie ou d'autres états, ou pour guérir, apaiser, traiter ou prévenir une maladie ou d'autres états. Agir ainsi vous exposerait à un risque de blessure ou de mort.

Même si une activité physique modérée est jugée comme sans danger pour la plupart des gens, nous vous conseillons – notamment si vous avez des antécédents susceptibles d'être affectés par votre utilisation de la montre – de consulter un médecin avant d'utiliser la montre pour la première fois et si/quand vous modifiez un programme d'entraînement.

Bien que la montre soit conçue, testée et fabriquée conformément à la réglementation relative aux émissions de radiofréquences aux États-Unis, les émetteurs sans fil et les circuits électriques de la montre peuvent causer des interférences avec d'autres appareils électroniques.

Veuillez suivre les conseils ci-dessous pour limiter les risques d'interférence :

- Consultez un médecin avant utilisation si vous portez un pacemaker ou tout autre appareil électronique interne et, de manière plus générale, si vous avez une maladie cardiaque ou autre.
- Gardez une distance minimum de 15 cm entre la montre et le dispositif médical implantable (par exemple un pacemaker, un défibrillateur ou tout autre appareil médical).
- Si vous avez des raisons de suspecter une quelconque interférence, éteignez immédiatement la montre.

Étanchéité

La montre est étanche conformément à la norme 5 ATM. Veuillez éviter de plonger avec

la montre ou de la mettre en contact avec de l'eau sous pression de plus de 5 ATM, car cela pourrait l'endommager.

L'étanchéité peut être compromise si vous laissez tomber la montre ou si vous l'exposez à un degré élevé de pression, de température ou d'humidité.

Le chargeur et les autres accessoires ne sont pas étanches et ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec de l'eau.

Fonctionnement

La montre peut être utilisée dans une température ambiante de 0°C à 40°C (de 32 °F à 104 °F). Vous pouvez ranger votre montre dans une température ambiante de -20°C à 50°C (de -4 °F à 122 °F). Le fait d'utiliser ou de ranger votre montre en dehors des plages de température conseillées peut l'endommager.

Éteignez la montre dans les environnements où il existe un risque d'explosion.

Il est possible que les informations et les données fournies par cette montre, notamment la fréquence cardiaque et le suivi de l'activité, les cartes, les directions et autres données GPS ou de navigation soient indisponibles, inexactes ou incomplètes dans certaines circonstances, et altérées par des facteurs tels que les conditions environnementales, l'état de la peau et du système pileux, le type et l'intensité de l'activité effectuée lors de l'utilisation de la montre, l'ajustement de la montre et d'autres interactions avec l'utilisateur.

Montblanc ne garantit en aucun cas la précision ou l'exhaustivité des informations et données quelles qu'elles soient fournies par votre montre ou des applications associées, et rejette toute responsabilité quant aux conséquences d'une interprétation erronée des dites informations et données.

Chargement

Ne touchez pas votre montre avec les mains mouillées pendant qu'elle est en charge. Cela risquerait de provoquer une décharge électrique. Lorsqu'elle est en charge, tenez la montre éloignée des environnements très humides, d'une pression élevée ou de l'eau.

Une fois le chargement de la montre terminé, ne la laissez pas branchée si elle n'est pas en cours d'utilisation.

Empêchez tout contact du chargeur avec des matériaux conducteurs tels que des liquides, de la poussière, des poudres métalliques et des mines de crayon.

Manipulez le câble USB avec soin. Ne posez pas d'objets sur le câble USB, ne le pliez pas de façon marquée et n'appuyez pas dessus trop lourdement. Tenez le câble éloigné des liquides. Un endommagement du câble USB peut être à l'origine d'un mauvais fonctionnement, d'une décharge électrique ou d'un incendie.

Ne forcez pas pour raccorder le câble à un port car cela pourrait endommager la montre.

Batterie

Si vous remarquez une odeur inhabituelle émanant de votre montre ou de la batterie, ou si vous voyez de la fumée ou des liquides s'en échapper, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser la montre et apportez-la dans une boutique Montblanc ou chez un revendeur agréé Montblanc.

Ne manipulez pas une batterie Lithium Ion (Li-Ion) qui est endommagée ou qui fuit. Pour vous débarrasser en toute sécurité de votre batterie Li-Ion, contactez votre boutique Montblanc ou un revendeur agréé Montblanc.

N'utilisez jamais une montre ou un chargeur endommagés de quelque façon que ce soit.

N'utilisez que des accessoires (par exemple un câble USB ou un chargeur) approuvés par Montblanc. Assurez-vous de brancher le chargeur dans une prise ayant une tension de sortie contrôlée de 5 volts CC et un courant de sortie maximal de 1 ampère.

Nettoyage

Veillez à maintenir la propreté de votre montre, de son chargeur et de ses accessoires. En particulier enlever la sueur (par exemple après l'exercice) et tout résidu sur les coussinets de charge. Pour nettoyer:

- Éteignez la montre et débranchez le chargeur de l'alimentation électrique.
- Retirez le bracelet.
- Essuyez avec un chiffon non pelucheux et non abrasif. Ne forcez pas et n'appuyez pas de façon excessive.
- Ne nettoyez pas à l'aide de détergents ou de produits chimiques.

Mise au rebut



Pour savoir où et comment jeter ce produit, veuillez contacter les autorités locales compétentes ou le vendeur concerné. Une mise au rebut non conforme peut être passible de sanction, selon la législation nationale en vigueur.

Garantie Internationale Montblanc

La présente Garantie Internationale Montblanc s'applique aux produits Montblanc vendus ou retournés au service de garantie dans n'importe quel pays (y compris les États-Unis, le Canada et l'Australie).

Produits et durée couverts par la Garantie Internationale Montblanc

Votre produit Montblanc a été fabriqué dans le respect le plus strict des normes de qualité Montblanc, avec toute la patience et le soin de nos artisans les plus dévoués. Néanmoins, le produit Montblanc est couvert par la présente Garantie Internationale Montblanc pour tout défaut de fabrication ou de matériaux. Veuillez contacter l'une des boutiques, revendeurs agréés ou centres de service Montblanc présents partout dans le monde (liste complète disponible sur le site Montblanc www.montblanc.com) pour bénéficier du présent service de garantie.

Montblanc garantit ses produits pour les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant une période de deux (2) ans à partir

de la date d'achat (ci-après dénommée «Période de Garantie»). Si le produit est retourné pendant la Période de Garantie, Montblanc s'engage à réparer ou à remplacer gratuitement tout produit ou élément Montblanc défectueux dans un délai raisonnable après réception, sous réserve de facturation des frais d'expédition. Après expiration de la Période de Garantie, tout service de réparation est facturé.

Comment bénéficier du service

Vous pouvez bénéficier du service en apportant ou en envoyant votre produit Montblanc à votre boutique, votre revendeur agréé ou votre centre de service Montblanc selon les modalités énoncées ci-dessous. Vous êtes responsable des coûts de transport, incluant (mais sans s'y limiter) les frais postaux, l'assurance et l'emballage. Nous vous recommandons d'accompagner tout colis qui nous est adressé d'un accusé de réception et d'une assurance.

Afin de bénéficier de la Garantie Internationale Montblanc pour ce service, le produit Montblanc retourné doit être accompagné de son Certificat de Garantie original, fourni avec le produit au moment de l'achat, dûment rempli, daté, tamponné et signé par une boutique Montblanc ou un revendeur Montblanc agréé. Ce Certificat de Garantie peut seulement être rempli par une boutique Montblanc ou un revendeur Montblanc agréé.

Ce qui n'est pas couvert par la Garantie Internationale Montblanc

La Garantie Internationale Montblanc ne couvre pas:

- (a) les défauts et les dégâts liés à la perte, le vol, l'incendie ou toute autre cause hors de notre contrôle ;
- (b) les défauts et les dégâts résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une négligence ou d'un accident ;
- (c) les défauts et les dégâts résultant d'un usage impropre (chocs, cabossage, écrasement, etc.), de modifications, retouches, désassemblage ou services et réparations effectués par un agent autre qu'une boutique, un revendeur ou un centre de services Montblanc agréés, ou par l'utilisation de composants et d'accessoires (tels que des flacons d'encre ou des cartouches) autres que ceux fabriqués ou recommandés par Montblanc;
- (d) les défauts et les dégâts liés à une usure et une détérioration normales;
- (e) tout produit Montblanc dont le numéro de série a été retiré ou n'est pas clairement lisible, ou tout produit Montblanc dont une partie a été enlevée, changée, altérée, remplacée, effacée ou défigurée;
- (f) les réparations de routine et le nettoyage;
- (g) les batteries, chargeurs, accessoires, les bracelets en cuir, en caoutchouc et en métal.

Contact service Montblanc

Seuls les boutiques, revendeurs et centres de service Montblanc agréés sont habilités à fournir les présents services de garantie. Pour de plus amples informations et pour une liste complète des boutiques Montblanc, des revendeurs Montblanc et des centres de service Montblanc agréés, rendez-vous sur le site Montblanc www.montblanc.com, ou bien adressez-vous à la boutique ou au

revendeur Montblanc agréés figurant sur votre Certificat de Garantie ou sur votre preuve d'achat.

Déclarations de Conformité

Conformité FCC

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :

- (1) cet appareil ne peut causer d'interférences néfastes, et
- (2) il doit accepter la réception de toutes interférences, y compris celles susceptibles de perturber son fonctionnement.

Ce produit a été vérifié et réceptionné conformément aux prescriptions relatives aux appareils numériques de classe B, selon la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces prescriptions sont destinées à fournir, dans le cas d'une installation domestique, un niveau de protection approprié contre de telles interférences.

L'équipement décrit dans le présent manuel génère, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio. S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé correctement, il risque d'entraîner des interférences dans la réception radio et télévision. L'absence d'interférences n'est toutefois pas garantie dans certaines installations. Vous pouvez déterminer si l'équipement provoque des interférences en la déconnectant de l'ordinateur. Si les interférences cessent, elles sont probablement provoquées par le matériel. Si votre matériel perturbe la réception des signaux de radio ou de télévision, les mesures suivantes peuvent aider à résoudre ce problème :

- Modifiez l'orientation de l'antenne du téléviseur ou de la radio jusqu'à ce que les interférences cessent.
- Éloignez davantage le matériel du téléviseur ou de la radio.
- Branchez l'ordinateur et le matériel sur une prise secteur appartenant à un circuit différent de celui du téléviseur ou de la radio.

Le cas échéant, consultez votre revendeur Montblanc agréé ou un technicien radio/télévision expérimenté. Tout changement ou modification apporté à ce produit et non autorisé par Montblanc peut rendre la certification FCC nulle et non avenue et entraîner l'expiration de l'autorisation du produit.

Déclaration FCC relative à l'exposition aux radiations

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites de la FCC relatives à l'exposition aux rayonnements précisées pour un environnement non contrôlé. Les utilisateurs finaux doivent respecter les instructions d'utilisation concernant la conformité en matière d'exposition aux radiofréquences. Ce transmetteur ne doit pas être placé près d'une autre antenne ou émetteur, et il ne doit pas être utilisé en conjonction avec ces derniers.

Industrie Canada

Votre Summit Lite est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations RF

Le produit est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établis pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 0 cm de distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

Le produit est sûr pour un fonctionnement tel que décrit dans ce manuel. La réduction aux expositions RF peut être augmentée si l'appareil peut être conservé aussi loin que possible du corps de l'utilisateur ou que le dispositif est réglé sur la puissance de sortie la plus faible si une telle fonction est disponible.

Cet appareil et son antenne ne doivent pas être situés ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur, exception faites des radios intégrées qui ont été testées. La fonction de sélection de l'indicatif du pays est désactivée pour les produits commercialisés aux États-Unis et au Canada.

Déclaration de Conformité UE



Nous déclarons que cette montre et les accessoires de recharge contenus dans cet équipement sont en conformité avec les directives suivantes:

- Directive 2014/53/UE (RED);
- Directive basse tension 2014/35/UE;
- Directive CEM 2014/30/UE;
- Directive RoHS II 2011/65/UE.

Contact: Montblanc-Simplo GmbH
Vous pouvez consulter la déclaration de conformité dans son intégralité sur www.montblanc.com/summitlite.

Conformités avec les Normes Environnementales



Réutilisation, recyclage et récupération

Une fois en fin de vie ou après son remplacement par un produit plus récent, il est fortement conseillé de recycler ce produit en le déposant dans un point de collecte de matériaux recyclables de votre région. Ce faisant, vous aiderez à protéger l'environnement et minimiserez les effets négatifs causés par d'éventuels écoulements de substances dangereuses lors de la mise au rebut. Au sein de l'Union Européenne, il est interdit aux utilisateurs de jeter les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques avec les ordures ménagères non triées, conformément à la Directive WEEE, ou aux lois équivalentes des Etats membres. Les produits concernés sont dotés du symbole WEEE illustré au début de cette remarque, sauf impossibilité due à la taille ou à la fonction du produit. Les produits Montblanc sont soumis à la Directive WEEE et doivent donc être mis au rebut séparément, dans un point de collecte de votre région.

Informations Concernant la mise au rebut des Batteries au sein de l'Union Européenne



Remarque : ce symbole n'est utilisé que dans les pays de l'UE. Ce symbole est conforme à la directive 2006/66/CE Article 20 Informations pour l'utilisateur final et Annexe II. Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué avec des composants et des matériaux de haute qualité qui peuvent être recyclés et/ ou réutilisés. Ce symbole signifie que les batteries et les piles, lorsqu'elles sont usées, doivent être jetées séparément des déchets ménagers. Dans l'Union européenne, il existe des systèmes de collecte spéciaux pour les batteries et les piles usagées. Veuillez jeter correctement vos piles et vos batteries au centre de collecte ou de recyclage le plus proche. Merci de nous aider à protéger l'environnement dans lequel nous vivons !

Élimination de la batterie au lithium-ion intégrée

Veuillez contacter l'assistance de Montblanc pour l'élimination de la batterie au lithium-ion intégrée.

Pour afficher les informations d'étiquette électronique de votre appareil, vous pouvez accéder au menu Paramètres > Système > Renseignements réglementaires.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Manufacturer	Montblanc-Simplo GmbH
Brand	Montblanc
Model	SXL20
Product name	Summit Lite
Temperature range	0°C - 40°C (32°F to 104°F)
Humidity	30% - 80% RH
Watch size (W x L x D)	43.25 x 44.26 x 12.73 cm

Watch weight (without strap)	45 g
Communication	Bluetooth® Low Energy, Wifi
Power requirements	DC 5V from USB port
Charging cable	USB Type A (port) to Type-C (Charger)
Typical charging time	1.5 h
Battery	Lithium-ion polymer battery

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Frequency bands	2402MHz~2480MHz (BT/BT4.2) 2412MHz~2472MHz (802.11/b/g/n(2.4GHz) HT20) 13.56MHz (NFC)
Maximum frequency power	BT: 10 dBm BT 4.0: 2 dBm 802.11 b: 15 dBm 802.11 g: 10 dBm 802.11 n (2.4GHz) HT20 mode: 10 dBm
SAR Values	CE: 0.289 W/kg FCC: 0.31 W/kg

Third Party Software and Personal Data Collection

The watch has Wear OS by Google installed, which interacts with various mobile applications. Both the software on the watch and the mobile applications will be the subject of an end-user licence agreement between yourself and Google and/ or other third party licensors. In addition, the data collection practices will be subject to Google's or other third party privacy policies. We are not responsible for any of the terms of the relevant end-user licence agreements or any relevant information collection practices. If you choose to use the software, applications and/or provide your personal data, then this is at your own risk.

For further information and Declaration of Conformity please visit:

www.montblanc.com/summitlite

Copyright © Montblanc-Simplo GmbH, 2020.
All rights reserved

Montblanc and their respective logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks. All other company names and product names are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

No part of this safety manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means without prior written consent of Montblanc.

Modifications and errors excepted.

Printed in China